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Models/Modelos/Modeles
100LF-HDF, 101LF-HDF &
400LF-HDF
Series/Series/Seria

Write purchased model number here.
Escriba aqui el nimero del modelo comprado.
Inscrivez le numéro de modéle ici.

100LF-HDF

SINGLE HANDLE KITCHEN FAUCET
LLAVE DE COCINA DE PALANCA
ROBINET DE CUISINE A UNE MANETTE

For easy installation of your Delta

faucet you will need:

* To READ ALL the instructions completely
before beginning.

e To READ ALL warnings, care, and
maintenance information.

* To purchase the correct water supply
hook-up.

U

You may need/Usted puede necesitar/
Articles dont vous pouvez avoir besoin:

Para instalacion facil de su llave
Delta usted necesitara:

* LEER TODAS las instrucciones
completamente antes de empezar.

* LEER TODOS los avisos, cuidados, e
informacion de mantenimiento.

* Comprar las conexiones correctas para el
suministro de agua.

Pour installer votre robinet Delta
facilement, vous devez:
¢ LIRE TOUTES les instructions avant

de débuter;

¢ LIRE TOUS les avertissements ainsi que
toutes les instructions de nettoyage et
d’entretien;

* Acheter le bon nécessaire de raccordement.

1 9/28/15 Rev.B



100LF-HDF

Cleaning and Care

Care should be given to the cleaning of this product. Although its finish is extremely
durable, it can be damaged by harsh abrasives or polish. To clean, simply wipe gently with
a damp cloth and blot dry with a soft towel.

Delta Commercial Faucet Limited Warranty

Al parts of the Delta® HDF® and TECK® faucets are warranted to the original consumer
purchaser to be free from defects in material, finish and workmanship for a period of five (5)
years unless otherwise specifically stated in the catalogue and price book. This warranty is
made to the original consumer purchaser and shall be effective from date of purchase as
shown on purchaser’s receipt.

Delta will, at its option, repair or replace, FREE OF CHARGE, during the warranty period,
any part which proves defective in material or workmanship under normal installation, use
and water and service conditions. If Delta Faucet concludes that the returned part was
manufactured by Delta Faucet and is, in fact, defective, then Delta Faucet will honour the
warranty stated herein. Replacement parts can be obtained from your local dealer or
distributor listed in the telephone directory or by returning the part along with the purchaser’s
receipt to our factory, TRANSPORTATION CHARGES PREPAID, at the address listed. THIS
WARRANTY IS THE ONLY EXPRESS WARRANTY MADE BY DELTA. ANY CLAIMS

MADE UNDER THIS WARRANTY MUST BE MADE DURING THE FIVE YEAR PERIOD
REFERRED TO ABOVE. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE
LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. LABOUR CHARGES
AND/OR DAMAGE INCURRED IN INSTALLATION, REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS
WELL AS INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR PUNITIVE
DAMAGES CONNECTED THEREWITH ARE EXCLUDED AND WILL NOT BE PAID BY
DELTA FAUCET.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion
or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have
other rights which vary from state to state.

This warranty is for commercial products only from Delta Faucet Company and Delta Faucet
Canada and is void for any damage to this faucet due to misuse, abuse, neglect, accident,
improper installation, any use in violation of instructions furnished by Delta Faucet or any
use of replacement parts other than genuine Delta parts.

© 2015 Masco Corporation of Indiana

Limpieza y Cuidado de su Llave

Tenga cuidado al ir a limpiar este producto. Aunque su acabado es sumamente durable,
puede ser afectado por agentes de limpieza o para pulir abrasivos. Para limpiar su llave,
simplemente frétela con un trapo humedo y luego séquela con una toalla suave.

Garantia Limitada de las Llaves de Agua Comerciales Delta

Todas las piezas de las llaves de agua (grifos) Delta®, HDF®, TECK® estan garantizadas al
comprador consumidor original de estar libres de defectos de material, acabado y
fabricacién por un periodo de cinco (5) afos a menos que sea establecido especificamente
de otra manera en el catélogo o libro de precios. Esta garantia se le hace al comprador
consumidor original y seré efectiva desde la fecha de compra como mostrado en el recibo
del comprador.

Delta, a su opcién, reparara o reemplazara, GRATISMENTE, durante el periodo de garantia,
cualquier pieza que pruebe ser defectuosa en material o fabricacion bajo instalacion, uso,

agua y condiciones de servicio normales. Si Delta Faucet concluye que la pieza devuelta fue
fabricada por Delta Faucet y es, de hecho, defectiva, entonces Delta Faucet honrara la garantia
establecida en este documento.

Las piezas de repuesto se pueden obtener de su comerciante o distribuidor local listado en el
libreto telefénico o devolviendo la pieza junto con el recibo del comprador a nuestra fabrica,
CARGOS DE TRANSPORTE PRE-PAGADOS, a la direccion incluida. ESTA GARANTIA ES LA
UNICA GARANTIA EXPRESA HECHA POR DELTA. CUALQUIER RECLAMO HECHO BAJO
ESTA GARANTIA DEBE SER HECHO DURANTE EL PERIODO DE CINCO ANOS ARRIBA

MENCIONADO. CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA, INCLUYENDQ LA GARANTIA
INPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD DE EMPLEO PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR,
TIENE UNA DURACION LIMITADA A LA DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA. LOS CARGOS
DE LABOR Y/O DANO INCURRIDO DURANTE LA INSTALACION, REPARACION O
REPUESTO COMO TAMBIEN DANOS INCIDENTALES O RESULTANTES, ESPECIALES,
INDIRECTOS O PUNITIVOS RELACIONADOS CON LO MENCIONADO SON EXCLUIDOS
Y NO SERAN PAGADOS POR DELTA FAUCET.

Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones de la duracién de una garantia implicita limitada, o la
exclusion o limitacién de dafos incidentales o consecuentes, de manera que las limitaciones o
exclusiones arriba mencionadas puedan no aplicarle a usted. Esta garantia le da derechos
legales especificos, y usted también puede tener otros derechos que varian de estado a estado.

Esta garantia es solo para productos comerciales de Delta Faucet Company y Delta Faucet
Canada y es nula por cualquier dafio hecho a esta llave de agua resultante del mal uso, abuso,
descuido, accidente, instalacion incorrecta, cualquier uso en violacién de las instrucciones
proporcionadas por Delta Faucet o cualquier uso de piezas de repuesto que no sean de piezas
genuinas de Delta.

© 2015 Masco Corporacion de Indiana

Instructions de nettoyage

Il faut le nettoyer avec soin. Méme si son fini est extrémement durable, il peut étre abimé
par des produits fortement abrasifs ou des produits de polissage. Il faut simplement le
frotter doucement avec un chiffon humide et le sécher a I'aide d'un chiffon doux.

Garantie Limitee Delta Commercial

Toutes les piéces des robinets de marque Delta® HDF® et TECK® sont garanties contre tout
défaut de matiére, de finition et de main d’oeuvre pour une période de cing (5) ans, sauf
indication contraire stipulée dans le catalogue et la liste des prix. Cette garantie est offerte
a I'acheteur original et entre en vigueur a compter de la date d’achat indiquée sur la
preuve d’achat.

Delta procédera, a son entiere discrétion, a la réparation ou au remplacement, SANS
FRAIS, durant la période de garantie, de toute piece qui présente un défaut de matiere ou
de main d'oeuvre dans des conditions d’installation, d’'usure, d’eau et de service normales.
Si Delta Faucet détermine que la piéce retournée a été fabriquée par Delta Faucet et
qu’en effet, cette piece fait défaut, Delta Faucet respectera alors la garantie stipulée aux
présentes. Les pieces de rechange peuvent étre obtenues chez votre marchand local ou le
distributeur inscrit dans votre annuaire téléphonique ou en retournant la piece ainsi que la
preuve d’achat a notre usine, FRAIS DE TRANSPORT PREPAYES, a I'adresse indiquée.
CETTE GARANTIE EST LA SEULE GARANTIE EXPRESSE FAITE PAR DELTA.

TOUTE RECLAMATION FAITE EN VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE DOIT ETRE
PRESENTEE DURANT LA PERIODE DE CINQ ANS MENTIONNEE CI-DESSUS.
TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS LA GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE VALEUR

COMMERCIALE RELATIVEMENT A LAPTITUDE A LA FONCTION, EST LIMITEE

EN TERMES DE DUREE POUR LA DUREE DE CETTE GARANTIE. LES FRAIS DE
MAIN,D’OEUVRE ET/OU DE DOMMAGES ENCOURUS DURANT LINSTALLAT|ON,
LA REPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT AINSI QUE LES DOMMAGES-INTERETS
ACCESSOIRES OU IMMATERIELS, SPECIAUX, INDIRECTS OU PUNITIFS S'Y
RAPPORTANT SONT EXCLUS ET NE SERONT PAS PAYEES PAR DELTA FAUCET.

Certains états ne permettent pas la limitation de la durée de la garantie implicite,

ou 'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages-intéréts accessoires ou immatériels, et

par conséquent, les limitations ou les exclusions stipulées ci-dessus peuvent ne pas
s’appliquer dans votre cas. Cette garantie vous accorde certains droits reconnus par la loi
et vous avez peut-étre aussi d’autres droits qui varient d’un état a I'autre.

Cette garantie s’applique seulement aux produits commerciaux des sociétés Delta Faucet
et Delta Faucet Canada et est nulle de plein droit pour tout dommage causé a ce robinet
en raison d’usage excessif, d’abus, de négligence, d’accident, de mauvaise installation, tout
usage en contravention des directives fournies par Delta Faucet ou tout usage de pieces de
rechange autres que des piéces originales Delta.

© 2015 Division de Masco Indiana
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RP18508A
2.2 gpm
Aerator
Aireador
Aérateur

RP54519A
1.5 gpm

Aerator-Vandal Resistant
Aireador—Resistente al Maltrato
Aérateur—Inviolable

100LF-HDF

——— RP54687 A
RP152A Handle with Set Screw
Set Screw Manija con Tornillo de Ajuste
Tornillo de Ajuste Manette avec Vis de Calage
Vis de Calage

RP51502A
Cap
Casquillo
Embase

RP51503
Bonnet
Bonete
Chapeau

RP50587

Valve Assembly
Ensamble de la valvula
Soupape

\ P
RP63792
. i ) = Mounting Stud
S C) (wgz > = Perno de fijacion
) M = Goujon de montage
RP64288
ket
RP13938 S;sp:que
O-Rings (2) Joint
Anillos O (2)
Joints torique (2)
RP53996 RP21945
Tube Clip Locknuts
Presilla del tubo Contratuercas
Agrafe de tube Ecrous de Blocage

RP75076

RP54269 | ! .

. '+ RP10345 Diverter Clip
Spray Cap & O-Ring ! O-Ring Presilla del
Casquillo del aerosol ' Anillo O desviador

y Anillo O
Chapeau de jet et
Joint torique

! Joint torique Agrafe d'aiguillage

RP47029

Mounting Bracket
Soporte de Montaje
Support de montage

RP47030

Nut and Wrench
Tuerca y Llave
Ecrou et rondelle

A Specify Finish/Especifique el Acabado/Précisez le Fini

RP60097 A
Spray, Hose & Diverter Assembly
Rociador, Desviador y Ensamble
de la Manguera

Douchette, Tuyau Souple
et dérivation

RP6015A
Support Assembly
Ensamble del Soporte
Support

RP10345
O-Rings (3)
Anillos O (3)
Joints torique (3)

RP54236 A
Escutcheon,

Spacer & Gasket
Chapetdn, Separadore
y Empaque

Boitier, Piece
D’espacement et Joint

RP18145

Adapters and Gaskets

3/8"-24 UNEF to 1/2"-20 UN &
3/8"-24 UNEF to 1/2"-14 NPSM
Adaptadors y Empaques

3/8”-24 UNEF a 1/2"-20 UN &
3/8”-24 UNEF a 1/2"-14 NPSM
Adapteurs et Joints

3/8 po-24 UNEF a 1/2 po-20 UN et
3/8 po-24 UNEF a 1/2 po-14 NPSM
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100LF-HDF

100 Series

SHUT OFF WATER SUPPLIES. Remove old faucet. Slide gasket (1)
over tubes (2) and install onto bottom of faucet. NOTE: If surface is
uneven, use silicone sealant under the gasket. Secure faucet to sink
with mounting nuts (3), mounting stud (4), bracket, nut and wrench (5)
supplied with your faucet. Continue to step 3.

100 Serie

CIERRE LOS SUMINISTROS DE AGUA. Retire la llave de agua/grifo
viejo. Deslice el empaque (1) sobre los tubos (2) e instale en la parte
inferior de la llave de agua. NOTA: Si la superficie esta desnivelada,
use sellador de silicon debajo del empaque. Fije la llave de agua
al fregadero con las tuercas de montaje (3), la espiga central (4), el
soporte, la tuerca y la llave de tuercas (5) estan incluidas con su llave
de agua /grifo. Contintie con el paso 3.

101 Series

SHUT OFF WATER SUPPLIES. Remove old faucet. Make sure base, spacer
and gasket (1) are properly positioned under new faucet. Feed tubes and
shank (2) down through mounting hole. OPTION: If sink is uneven, use
silicone sealant under the gasket. Secure to sink with bracket (3), using nut
and wrench (4) supplied with your faucet. Continue to step 3.

101 Serie

CIERRE LOS SUMINISTROS DE AGUA. Quite la llave vieja. Asegurese que
el empaque, chapetoén y separadore (1) estan apropiadamente colocado debajo
de la nueva llave de agua. Deslice los tubos y la espiga (2) por el agujero en el
fregadero. Fije la llave de agua al fregadero con un sujetador (3) usando una
tuerca y una llave de tuercas (4) incluida con su llave de agua. OPCION: Si el
fregadero esta desnivelado, use sellador de silicén por debajo del empaque.
Continte al paso 3.

100 Seria

INTERROMPEZ LALIMENTATION EN EAU. Enlevez le vieux robinet.
Glissez le joint (1) sur les tubes (2) et appuyez-le contre le dessous
du robinet. NOTE : Si la surface est inégale, appliquez du composé
d’étanchéité a la silicone sous le joint. Fixez le robinet a I'évier avec
les écrous de montage (3), la tige centrale (4), le support, I'écrou et la
clé (5) fournis avec votre robinet. Passez a I'étape 3.

101 Seria

INTERROMPEZ LALIMENTATION EN EAU. Déposez le vieux robinet.
Assurez-vous que le joint, boitier et piece d’espacement (1) sont bien
positionné sous le nouveau robinet. Introduisez les tuyaux et la tige (2) dans
le trou de I'évier. Fixez le robinet a I'évier avec le support (3) au moyen de la
clé et I'écrou (4) fournie avec le robinet. FACULTATIF : si I’évier est inégal,
appliquez du composé d’étanchéité a la silicone sous le joint. Passez a
I'étape 3.
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100LF-HDF

400 Series JA.
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400 Series |B.
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400 Series

SHUT OFF WATER SUPPLIES. Remove old faucet. Slide gasket (1)
over tubes (2) and install onto bottom of faucet. NOTE: If surface is
uneven, use silicone sealant under the gasket. Secure faucet to sink
with mounting nuts (3), mounting stud (4), bracket, nut and wrench (5)
supplied with your faucet.

Mount the spray support (1) in far right hole in sink. Hand tighten nut (2).
Insert spray hose (3) down through support assembly. Continue to step 2.

400 Serie

CIERRE LOS SUMINISTROS DE AGUA. Retire la llave de agua/
grifo viejo. Deslice el empaque (1) sobre los tubos (2) e instale en
la parte inferior de la llave de agua. NOTA: Si la superficie esta
desnivelada, use sellador de silicon debajo del empaque. Fije
la llave de agua al fregadero con las tuercas de montaje (3), la
espiga central (4), el soporte, la tuerca y la llave de tuercas (5)
estén incluidas con su llave de agua /grifo.

Instale el ensamble del soporte del rociador (1) en el hoyo mas lejano

al extremo de la derecha. Apriete a mano la tuerca (2). Introduzca la
manguera del rociador (3) hacia abajo a través del ensamble del soporte.
Continte con el paso 2.

400 Seria

INTERROMPEZ LALIMENTATION EN EAU. Enlevez le vieux
robinet. Glissez le joint (1) sur les tubes (2) et appuyez-le contre le
dessous du robinet. NOTE : Si la surface est inégale, appliquez
du composé d’étanchéité a la silicone sous le joint. Fixez le
robinet a I'évier avec les écrous de montage (3), la tige centrale
(4), le support, I'écrou et la clé (5) fournis avec votre robinet.

Montez le support de douchette (1) dans le trou a I'extréme droite de
I'évier. Serrez I'écrou (2) a la main. Par le dessus, introduisez le tuyau de
douchette (3) dans le support. Passez a I'étape 2.
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100LF-HDF

“SNAP”
‘CHASQUIDO’
«CLAQUEMENT»

For Sprayer Models Only

Swing open lower clip (1). Pull down on diverter plug (2) to remove.
Discard diverter plug. Caution: Do not remove upper clip (3). I Notice I

Keeping lower clip (1) disengaged, insert diverter hose end (4) into diverter
housing (5) until seated. To secure diverter hose, rotate lower clip (1) until
an audible snap is heard. Pull down moderately to ensure connection has
been made.

Incorrect clip assembly may cause water leaks and property damage.

Para el rociador modela solamente

Abra el gancho inferior (1). Hale el tap6n del desviador (2) para sacarlo.
Deseche el tapén del desviador. Precaucion: No retire el gancho ;

superior (3). I Aviso I
Manteniendo el gancho inferior (1) desconectado, inserte el extremo de desvio

de la manguera (4) en la cubierta o bastidor del desviador (5) hasta que quede

asentado. Para fijar la manguera de desvio, gire el gancho inferior (1) hasta que
se escuche un chasquido. Hale hacia abajo moderadamente para asegurar que
la conexién se ha hecho.

El ensamble incorrecto del gancho puede provocar fugas de agua y
danos a la propiedad.

Pour le pulvérisateur modeéle seulement

Ouvrez 'agrafe inférieure (1). Tirez le bouchon (2) de l'inverseur vers le bas =
pour I'enlever. Jetez le bouchon de linverseur. Attention : N’enlevez pas I Avis I
I’agrafe supérieure (3).
B Tout en maintenant I'agrafe (1) ouverte, introduisez I'extrémité du tuyau souple Si l'agrafe est mal montée, une fuite d'eau peut se produire et
(4) de linverseur dans le boitier (5) de I'inverseur jusqu’a ce qu'il soit bien causer des dommages matériels.

appuyé. Pour fixer le tuyau souple de I'inverseur, tournez I'agrafe inférieure (1)
jusqu’a ce qu’un claguement se produise. Tirez modérément sur le tuyau pour
vous assurer qu'’il est bien branché.
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100LF-HDF

Water Line Connections

Ensure all fittings and end connections are free of debris. Faucet fittings (1)
are 3/8" compression, with optional 1/2" adapters (2). Note: Use caution
when soldering not to damage pex tube with heat.

FLUSH YOUR SYSTEM:

Remove aerator (1) and move faucet handle (2) to the full on mixed
position. Turn on hot and cold water supplies (3) and flush water lines for
one minute. Important: This flushes away any debris that could cause
damage to internal parts. Reinstall aerator.

Check all connections at arrows for leaks. Re-tighten if necessary, but do
not overtighten.

Conexiones a las Lineas de Agua

Asegurese que todos los accesorios y las conexiones finales estén libres
de residuos. Los accesorios (1) son de 3/8”, con adaptadores (2)
opcionales de 1/2”. Nota: Tenga cuidado al soldar de no daiar el tubo
pex con el calor.

DEJE CORRER EL AGUA POR LAS TUBERIAS:

Quite el aereador (1) y mueva la manija de la llave de agua (2) a la
posicién completamente abierta. Abra los suministros de agua caliente
y fria (3) y deje correr en agua por la lineas por un minuto. Importante:
Esto limpia cualquier escombro que pueda causar dafo a las
partes internas. Reinstale el aereador..

Examine si hay filtraciones en todas las conexiones indicadas con flechas.
Apriete de nuevo si es necesario, pero no apriete demasiado.

Branchements a la tuyauterie

Assurez-vous que tous les raccords sont exempts de corps étrangers. Les
raccords du robinet (1) sont des raccords a compression de 3/8 po. Vous
pouvez utiliser des adaptateurs 1/2 po (2) facultatifs. Note : Prenez garde
d’endommager le tube PEX sous I'effet de la chaleur en brasant les raccords.

PURGEZ LINSTALLATION:

Retirez I'aérateur (1) et placez la poignée (2) du robinet en position
d’écoulement maximum de 'eau chaude et de I'eau froide. Rétablissez
I'alimentation en eau chaude et en eau froide (3) et laissez couler
I'eau pendant une minute. Important: le fait de laisser couler I'eau
permet d’évacuer les corps étrangers qui pourraient abimer les
composants internes du robinet. Réinstallez I'aérateur.

Vérifiez qu’il n’y a pas de fuites aux fleches. Resserrez les raccords au
besoin, mais prenez garde de trop serrer.
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100LF-HDF

Setting The Handle Limit Stop (Optional)

This faucet includes an integrated handle limit stop that has two positions. Position
1, to the left, allows full handle motion (the full range between “all cold” to “all hot”).
The faucet is set in position 1 in the factory. Position 2, to the right, allows half of the
normal handle motion (“all cold” to “mixed hot/cold”).

The handle limit stop can be adjusted by the homeowner once the faucet is installed.
Setting the handle limit stop in position 2 may help to prevent scalding because it
limits the amount of hot water in the mix; however, this handle limit stop will not always
prevent scalding because it does not compensate for incoming pressure or sudden
water temperature changes.

To change positions of the handle limit stop: remove the handle; move the valve
stem to the all cold position so the water is on; change the position of the handle limit
stop; turn off the water; reinstall the handle.

Fijando la parada de limite de la manija (opcional)

Esta llave de agua incluye una manija integrada, que tiene dos posiciones, para limitar la
temperatura. La posicién 1, a la izquierda, permite el movimiento completo de la manija
(el alcance completo entre el agua “totalmente fria” hasta “totalmente caliente”). La
fabrica preselecciona la llave de agua (grifo) a la posicién 1. La posicion 2, a la derecha,
permite la mitad del alcance de movimiento normal de la manija (“totalmente fria” a la
posicién “mixta caliente/fria”).

Una vez que la llave de agua (grifo) se ha instalado, el limite rotacional de la manija
puede ajustarse por el propietario de la residencia. Ajustando la manija de ajuste del
tope del limite de la temperatura a la posicién 2 puede ayudar a prevenir escaldaduras
porque limita la cantidad de agua caliente en la mezcla; sin embargo, esta manija que
limita la temperatura del agua no siempre prevendra escaldaduras porque no compensa
la presion del agua de entrada o cambios repentinos de la temperatura del agua.

Para cambiar las posiciones de la manija que limitan la temperatura: quite la manija;
cambie la posicion de la espiga de la valvula a la posicion totalmente fria de manera que
el agua este abierta; cambie la posicion de la manija que limita la temperatura; cierre el
agua; reinstale la manija.

Placant I'arrét de limite de poignée (facultatif)

Ce robinet est muni d’une butée de température maximale a deux positions. La position
1, a gauche, permet le déplacement de la manette entre les deux extrémités de la
plage de température (eau tres froide et eau trés chaude). C’est la position sélection-
née en usine. La position 2, a droite, permet le déplacement de la manette sur la moitié
de la plage de température (eau tres froide et eau mitigée).

Il est possible de régler la butée de température maximale de la manette au moment de
l'installation du robinet. Un réglage a la position 2 peut empécher I'ébouillantage parce
que cette position limite la quantité d’eau chaude dans le mélange. Toutefois, ce réglage
de la butée de température maximale de la manette ne constitue pas une garantie ab-
solue contre I'ébouillantage parce qu'il n’offre aucune protection contre les fluctuations
de la pression d’alimentation ou les changements de température soudains.

Pour modifier la position de la butée de température maximale de la manette : en-
levez la manette; amenez 'obturateur a I'extrémité de la plage du c6té eau froide pour
faire s’écouler 'eau; modifiez la position de la butée de température maximale; fermez
le robinet; réinstallez la manette.

Maintenance

If faucet exhibits very low flow:

A. Remove and clean Aerator (1), or

B. SHUT OFF WATER SUPPLIES. Replace valve cartridge (2). When reinstall-
ing parts, make sure bonnet nut (4) is tightened securely with a wrench.*

If faucet leaks from under handle: Remove handle and unthread trim cap

(3). Using a wrench, ensure bonnet nut (4) is tight.

If leak persists: SHUT OFF WATER SUPPLIES. Replace valve cartridge (2).

When reinstalling parts, make sure bonnet nut (4) is tightened securely with

a wrench.*

If faucet leaks from spout outlet: SHUT OFF WATER SUPPLIES. Replace

valve cartridge (2). When reinstalling parts, make sure bonnet nut (4) is tight-

ened securely with a wrench.*

If spray attachment does not function properly: Replace diverter and

hose assembly (5). (See step 2)

*WARNING: Failure to securely tighten bonnet nut with a wrench could

result in water damage.

Note: Do not attempt to disassemble cartridge (2). There are no repairable
parts inside.

Mantenimiento

Si la lave de agua exhibe muy poco flujo:

A. Quite y limpie el aereador (1), 0

B. CIERRE LOS SUMINISTROS DE AGUA. Cambie el cartucho de la valvula (2).
Sando una llave de tuercas, asegurese que la tuerca tapa (4) esté apretada.”

Si la llave de agua tiene una filtracién por debajo de la manija:

Quite la manija y casquillo (3). Usando una llave de tuercas, asegurese que
la tuerca tapa (4) esté apretada.”

Si la filtracion persiste: CIERRE LOS SUMINISTROS DE AGUA. Cambie

el cartucho de la valvula (2). Usando una llave de tuercas, asegurese que la
tuerca tapa (4) esté apretada.*

Si la llave de agua tiene una filtracién desde la salida del surtidor:
CIERRE LOS SUMINISTROS DE AGUA. Cambie el cartucho de la vélvula (2).
Sando una llave de tuercas, asegurese que la tuerca tapa (4) esté apretada.*

Si no funciona el accesorio del aerosol correctamente: Substituya el
montaje del desviador y de manguera (5).

* AVISO: Si no aprieta fijamente la tuerca tapa con una llave de tuercas
pudiera resultar en dano por agua.

Nota: No procure desmontar el cartucho (2). No hay piezas reparables adentro.

Entretien

Si le débit du robinet est trés faible :

A. Enlevez 'aérateur (1) et nettoyez-le ou

B. FERMEZ LES ROBINETS D’ALIMENTATION. Remplacez la cartouche

de la soupape (2). A l'aide d'une clé, assurez-vous que I'écrou-chapeau (4)

est serré.*

Si le robinet fuit par le dessous de la manette :Enlevez la manette et
embase (3). A 'aide d’une clé, assurez-vous que

I'écrou-chapeau (4) est serré.*

Si la fuite persiste, COUPEZ LARRIVEE D’EAU : Remplacez la cartouche de la
soupape (2). A 'aide d’une clé, assurez-vous que I'écrou-chapeau (4) est serré.*

Si le robinet fuit par la sortie du bec : COUPEZ ’ARRIVEE D’EAU. Remplacez
la cartouche (2). A l'aide d’une clé, assurez-vous que I'écrou-chapeau (4) est serré.*
Si I'attachement de jet ne fonctionne pas correctement : Remplacez
'ensemble d’aiguillage et de tuyau (5).

* MISE EN GARDE : Lomission de bien serrer I’écrou-chapeau peut
entrainer une fuite d’eau et des dommages.

Note : N'essayez pas de démonter la cartouche (2). Il n’y a aucune piece répa-

rable a l'intérieur.
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
CARE AND MAINTENANCE

WALL HUNG SINK

gfmmwm/

NOTE: For installation of models using concealed or exposed arms, follow instruction provided by arms manufacturer.

Thank you for selecting American Standard - the benchmark of fine quality for over 100 years. To ensure this product is installed
properly, please read these instructions carefully before you begin. (Certain installations may require professional help.) Also be

sure your installation conforms to local codes.

CAUTION: PRODUCT IS FRAGILE.TO AVOID BREAKAGE AND POSSIBLE INJURY HANDLE WITH CARE!
NOTE: Pictures may not exactly define contour of china and components.

A

OBSERVE LOCAL PLUMBING AND BUILDING CODES

Recommended Tools & Materials

=

P

Basin Wrench Drill %% l

making sure its center is aligned with
the waste hole centerline. Mark the
hanger screw locations through its
mounting holes.

Other models are not provided with
mounting hardware which can be

steel hangers for lavatory installations.

Putty Knife Adjustable Wrench Plumbers' Putty or Caulking Saber Saw
=@ ;
N
Phillips Screwdriver F @ ) & Y
i —_— ey Channel Lock Pliers Hacksaw Tubing Cutter Tae Measure
Pipe Wrench .
Regular Screwdriver
Level
n Provide suitable reinforcement behind E TABLE
finished wall for lavatory hanger Part # Model Distance "A"
mounting screws. *Determine 0124 Comrade - 2-1/2" (64mm)
horizontal center line location of 0321 Decl 2-3/4" (70
A Determine the eclyn - 2-3/4" (70mm)
s'\ljlppkort from the tatbga !:tsted |nt Stgp t2 desired rim height 0355/0356 Lucerne 1" (25mm)

y ' then select from the 4867/4869 Regalyn +2-3/4" (70mm)
NOTE: If replacing an existing sink be Iiplﬁta;f”t%gti:gﬁ or 9024 1 8_126.7‘2(0;%'_“1 16" - 3-11/16" (93mm)
certain to shut off water supply before mélgmting bolts 9 5

i i 9134 ecorum - 3-11/16" (93mm)
removing old sink. centerline 20-1/2" x 21-1/4"

EXAMPLE: C/L OF HANGER ANCHORING SLOTS
C/lLof2x8 Hanger HANGER/
Support 7 Location For Comrade:
. 32" - 2-1/2" = 29-1/2" A )
Iod\______/ool
L -
* o o
RIM \—\L J}—/ ZHOLES FOR
LTy NSRS
* * *,
Finished 4 \SUPPLIES
Floor WASTE* AS REQUIRED
FINISHED FLOOR
N
ﬂ ﬂ Drill pilot holes in positioning screw
. _ slots of hanger. Note: Some models MOUNTING
Position hanger according to Step 2, are supplied with anchor screws, or HOLES (4) Yy

purchased at local hardware outlets.

USE

FUTURE

R
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Lavatories with bottom anchor screw
holes should be secured with anchor

i o€ " POSITIONING V4~
screws in addition to hangers.

SCREW
SLOTS (2)

Product names listed herein are trademarks of AS America, Inc.
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E Affix hanger to wall (hand tighten only). Mount
lavatory for positioning, level the deck, and mark
bottom anchor screw holes (if applicable). Remove
lavatory, tighten the hanger positioning screws and
drill pilot holes for anchor screws and 4 mounting
screws. Install and tighten the mounting screws.

ﬂ Following manufacturers instructions, install faucet
and drain assembly. (Not included). Be certain to
apply a bead of sealing putty on the underside of
the drain (Part "A") in order to ensure a watertight
seal between the lavatory and drain. Remove
excess putty after installing drain on lavatory.

Steel Hanger

Lavatory

(if used)

Return the fitted lavatory to
the installed position. Connect
trap to drain assembly hand
tight to check alignment. It
may be necessary to cut off
part of the tailpiece (area "B")
or part of the horizontal leg of
the trap (area "C").

Secure lavatory on
hanger as shown in 5.
Insert and tighten anchor
screws if applicable.
Connect hot and cold
supply lines to the
shut-off valves. Tighten
trap joints for watertight
assembly. Apply a bead
of caulk around the edge
which contacts the wall
as shown.

N

Valves

m Installing Optional Shroud

Position semi-pedestal/shroud under basin
and secure to wall using 2" (51mm) screws.

CONCEALED ARM
CARRIER HOLES

BASIN LEG BOLTS

SEMI-PEDESTAL/SHROUD*
ANCHOR HOLES

*SHROUD SOLD SEPARATELY
BEND FLEXIBLE

SUPPLY
TUBES

8-1/2",
(216mm)
10-1/2"

(267mm)

71/2"
(191mm)

T 10"

i I (254mm)
[EIBARRIER FREE  U-PX

34" (864mm)

*33" (838mm)
*IN ONTARIO

+ FINISHED FLOOR

AS AMERICA, INC. ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

If inspection of this AS America, Inc. (American Standard”) plumbing product, within one year
after its initial purchase, confirms that it is defective in materials or workmanship, American
Standard will repair or, at its option, exchange the product for a same or similar model.

This limited warranty applies only to the original purchaser and installation of these products. In
the event of a limited warranty claim, proof of purchase will be required—save sales receipts.

This limited warranty does not apply to local building code compliance. Since local building codes
vary considerably, the purchaser of this product should check with a local building or plumbing
contractor to ensure local code compliance before installation.

This limited warranty will be void if the product has been moved from its initial place of
installation; if it has been subjected to faulty maintenance, abuse, misuse, accident or other
damage; if it was not installed in accordance with American Standard's instructions; or if it has
been modified in a manner inconsistent with the product as shipped by American Standard.

American Standard's option to repair or exchange the product under this limited warranty does
not cover any labor or other costs of removal or installation including any costs of any
surrounding material such as tile or marble. American Standard is not responsible for any other
incidental or consequential damages attributed to a product defect or to the repair or exchange of
a defective product, all of which are expressly excluded from the warranty. This limited warranty
does not cover the extension beyond the duration of this limited warranty of any implied limited
warranties, including those of merchantability or fithness for an intended purpose. (Some states or
provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of implied warranties, so this exclusion may not
apply to you.)

This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other statutory rights that vary
from state to state or from province to province, in which case this limited warranty does not
affect such statutory rights.

For service under this warranty, it is suggested that a claim be made through the contractor or
dealer from or through whom the product was purchased, or that a service request (including a
description of the product model and of the defect) be sent to the following address:

In Mexico:
Customer Service Manager
AS Magquila, S.A. de C.V.
Via Morelos #330
Col. Santa Clara
Ecatepec 55540 Edo. Mexico
www.americanstandard.com.mx

In the United States:
American Standard Brands,
1 Centennial Ave
Piscataway, New Jersey 08854
Attention: Director of Consumer Affairs
For residents of the United States, warranty
information may also be obtained by calling
the following toll free number: (800) 442-1902
www.americanstandard.com

THIS WARRANTY IS NOT TRANSFERABLE
FROM ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASER.

In Canada:

LIXIL Canada ULC
5900 Avebury Road
Mississauga, Ontario

Canada L5R 3M3

Toll Free: (800) 387-0369
www.americanstandard.ca

PART OF LI X1 L
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
FLOOR MOUNTED BOTTOM OUTLET

FLUSH VALVE TOILETS

3461001.020

ALL 16-1/2" RIGHT HEIGHT® TOILETS MEE

&

Requirements for the Physically Challenged

Meets the American Disabilities Act Guidelines and ANSI A117.1

T ADA GUIDELINES:

é{ht%ém

Thank you for selecting American Standard — the benchmark of fine quality for over 100 years. To ensure this product is installed properly,
please read these instructions carefully before you begin. (Certain installations may require professional help.) Also be sure your

installation conforms to local codes.

A CAUTION: PRODUCT IS FRAGILE. TWO PEOPLE ARE RECOMMENDED FOR HANDLING TO AVOID BREAKAGE AND POSSIBLE INJURY!

NOTE: For proper operation product requires a minim

um of 30 psi working line pressure

Putty Knife
Adjustable Wrench

Regular Screwdrive

Phillips Screwdriver

RECOMMENDED TOOLS AND MATERIALS

r Sealant
Tape Measure

Carpenters Level
Flush Valve

BACK-TO-BACK INSTALLATION

Depending upon your plumbing and venting conditions, the flow from this
toilet in a back-to-back installation may create a vacuum on the system
and draw water from the opposing bowl. The National Standards Plumbing
Code prohibits the use of a cross fitting for drainage as throw over is

possible. The code does approve a directional "Y" style fitting with proper
venting to direct the water downward and away from the other toilet.
Recommended fitting type for
back-to-back installations.
Pictures may not
381mm 673mm " 381mm 400mm
(15") | (26-1/2 | NORMAL HEIGHT 15 (15") (15-3/4")
419mm 711mm " 419mm 438mm
3?16‘['..‘)m (%?1’75.‘) YOUTH HEIGHT 14"
TOP SPUD
/-FINISHED WALL NPT OR 1" CWT /,:,MSHED WALL BACK SPUD
SUPPLY TO FLUSH VALVE Y¢_ T18mm
| (27513?1%1) (1 513 r/rln')\ . (28-1/4")
102 | 470mm -3/4%) | 470
|(4")mm ! (18-1/2") 356mm . (76r)nm ! (18-1/27 3&(‘)1621)m
' ! (149 | 3 |~ GIL OF SEAT POST '
_.l2smm !/_%L%';?EQLEOST Lrise /" FOLES 140mm \
{1 (571/2) CENTERS SPUD | (6-1/2) CENTERS e e
- (N =T 7 T 1o

FINISHED
FLOOR\

FLOOR

FINISHED

|<_338mm A.I
(13-5/16")
—150mm

13mm 1 (57/8")
(1/2"

*2?145‘.?)’"-*\% OF OUTLET

(9-3/8"

Lzsslmm,l

Li 338mm __, |
. isomy (135/16)
(5 7/Q
L13mm | &-7/8)
(172) " \_c/L OF OUTLET
le— 254mm _i
(10" i

(9-3/8")

© AS Americas Inc. 2019
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CLOSET FLANGE

CLOSET BOLTS

INSTALL WAX SEAL
INSTALL CLOSET BOLTS Invert toilet on floor (cushion to prevent damage), and install wax ring
Install closet bolts in flange channel, turn 90°, and slide evenly around waste flange (horn), with tapered end of ring facing toilet.
into place 6" (152 mm) apart and parallel to wall. Apply a thin bead of sealant around toilet base.
CLOSET BOLT '
BOLT CAP /)

/
S

NN / R

J
[NV A N N /AN N D 1/ “CLOSET FLANGE
WASHER NUT

TAPERED
WASHER INSTALL TOILET

a. Position toilet squarely to wall and, with a rocking motion, press
bowl down fully on wax ring and flange.
Alternately tighten nuts until toilet is firmly seated on floor.

CAUTION:

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN NUTS
OR BASE MAY BE DAMAGED!

CLOSET

BOLT/
POSITION TOILET ON FLANGE

a. Unplug floor waste opening and install toilet on closet flange b. Install caps on washers. (If necessary, cut bolt height to size before
s0 bolts project through mounting holes.

| ) . installing caps.)
b. Irﬁ:rskeelél !,q_S'_‘i?g rseltg'gelj;"..a;r;i;sf:gg unpu!ts. Side of washers c. Smooth off the bead of sealant around base. Remove excess sealant.

AS AMERICA, INC. ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

If inspection of this AS America, Inc. (American Standard”) plumbing product, within one year after its initial purchase, confirms that it is defective in materials or
workmanship, American Standard will repair or, at its option, exchange the product for a similar model.

This limited warranty applies only to the original purchaser and installation of these products. In the event of a limited warranty claim, proof of purchase will be
required—save sales receipt.

This limited warranty does not apply to local building code compliance. Since local building codes vary considerably, the purchaser of this product should check with
a local building or plumbing contractor to insure local code compliance before installation.

This limited warranty is void if the product has been moved from its initial place of installation; if it has been subjected to faulty maintenance, abuse, misuse,
accident or other damages; if it was not installed in accordance with American Standard's instructions; or if it has been modified in a manner inconsistent with the
product as shipped by American Standard.

American Standard's option to repair or exchange the product under this limited warranty does not cover any labor or other costs of removal or installation. IN NO
EVENT WILL AMERICAN STANDARD BE LIABLE FOR THE COST OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY INSTALLATION MATERIALS, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, TILES, MARBLE, ETC. American Standard will not be responsible for any other incidental or consequential damages attributable to a product
defect or to the repair or exchange of a defective product, all of which are expressly excluded from this limited warranty. This limited warranty does not cover any
liability for consequential or incidental damages, all of which are hereby expressly disclaimed, or the extension beyond the duration of this limited warranty of any
implied limited warranties, including those of merchantability or fitness for an intended purpose. (Some states or provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of
implied limited warranties, so this exclusion may not apply to you.)

This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other statutory rights that vary from state to state or from province to province, in which case this
limited warranty does not affect such statutory rights.

In the United States: In Canada: In Mexico:
American Standard Brands LIXIL Canada, ULC American Standard B&K Mexico
1 Centennial Ave 5900 Avebury Rd. S.de R.L.de C.V.
Piscataway, New Jersey 08854 Mississauga, Ontario Via Morelos #330
Attention: Director of Customer Care Canada L5R 3M3 Col. Santa Clara
For residents of the United States, warranty Toll Free: (800) 387-0369 Ecatepec 55540 Edo. Mexico
information may also be obtained by callin www.americanstandard.ca Toll Free: 01-800-839-1200
the following toll free number: (800) 442-1902 www.americanstandard.com.mx

www.americanstandard.com

THIS WARRANTY IS NOT TRANSFERABLE FROM ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASER.
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